

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DALE FOLWELL, in his official capacity as State
Treasurer of North Carolina, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. JONES
KEVIN G. WILLIAMS
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
100 N. Cherry St. Suite 600
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 722-3700

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

July 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Entrenches Two Circuit Splits	14
II. The Decision Below Gets A Profoundly Important Question Profoundly Wrong.....	20
A. The Coverage Exclusion Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Sex.....	20
B. The Coverage Exclusion Does Not Discriminate Against Transgender Individuals.....	30
C. Even if the Coverage Policy Triggers Heightened Scrutiny, a Reasonable Jury Could Determine that North Carolina Satisfies It.....	32
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It	34
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit, *Kadel v. Folwell*,
No. 22-1721 (Apr. 29, 2024) App-1

Appendix B

Corrected Memorandum Opinion & Order,
United States District Court for the Middle
District of North Carolina, *Kadel v. Folwell*,
No. 09-cv-272 (Aug. 10, 2022) App-160

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C.</i> <i>v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper</i> <i>v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	19, 32
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	18
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge,</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	23, 31
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	32
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 10, 16, 23, 27, 29
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.,</i> 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	16, 17, 19, 21, 28, 33
<i>Fowler v. Stitt,</i> 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell,</i> 227 F.Supp.3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	2, 9, 16, 22, 23, 29, 31
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	33
<i>Gore v. Lee</i> , 2024 WL 3385247 (6th Cir. July 12, 2024).....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9, 18, 32
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)....	16, 17, 19, 21, 28, 32
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024).....	24, 25
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	32
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27, 32
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	10, 24
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 697 F.Supp.3d 1238 (N.D. Okla. 2023).....	25
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26, 32
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> <i>v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22
Statute	
42 U.S.C. §18116	8
Regulation	
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (June 19, 2020).....	7
Other Authorities	
A. Ghorayshi, <i>Biden Officials Pushed to Remove Age Limits for Trans Surgery, Documents Show</i> , N.Y. Times (June 25, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/4kerbxyz	7
A. Sibarium, <i>Top Transgender Health Group Said Hormones, Surgeries Were ‘Medically Necessary’ So That Insurance Would Cover Them, Documents Show</i> , Washington Free Beacon (July 23, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/5cywdwvr	7
<i>Healthcare Laws and Policies: Private Insurance, Movement Advancement Project</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yeynnxua (last visited July 26, 2024)	34
<i>Healthcare Laws and Policies: State Employee Benefits, Movement Advancement Project</i> ,	

<https://tinyurl.com/yeynxa>
(last visited July 26, 2024) 34

*Medicaid Coverage of Transgender-Related
Health Care, Movement Advancement
Project, https://tinyurl.com/mr2przz*
(last visited July 26, 2024) 34
